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KEYBOARD CASE 
EN

PAIRING WITH TABLETS
Pairing the keyboard with the tablet is simple, just follow these steps:
1-Put the tablet inside the case
2-Turn on pairing connection on the tablet. 
3-Push the ON/OFF button up to turn on the keyboard. The blue battery light turns on and off to indicate that it is charged.
4-Press "FN + C"  until the BT blue light turns on intermittently. Now the keyboard is ready to be paired.
5-Search for the keyboard name (Keyboard) on the device to pair it. The BT light stops to then switch off when pairing is completed.
6-Select the operating system of the tablet.
1.Android: press FN+Android (W) at the same time for 3 seconds.
2.Windows: press FN+Win (E) at the same time for 3 seconds.
3.IOS: press FN+Ios (Q) at the same time for 3 seconds.
7-Now the keyboard is paired and ready to use.

The keyboard can be paired with different operating systems.
It is not necessary to pair the keyboard with the tablet every time the tablet is switched off.
To remove the pairing with a device, delete Keyboard from those saved in the connection list.
INFORMATION ON CHARGING 
To charge the keyboard, follow these steps:
•Connect the USB-C cable to a 5V battery charger
•When charging, a red light will turn on
•When the light turns off, the keyboard is charged

The Keyboard case automatically enters sleep mode to conserve power. The trackpad enters sleep mode after 30 seconds 
of inactivity, while the keyboard enters sleep mode after 10 minutes of inactivity. To exit sleep mode, press any key on the 
keyboard.

SAFETY AND WARNINGS
•Keep the device out of the reach of children under the age of 12.
•Do not attempt to repair the keyboard. Contact a professional for any necessary repairs.
•Do not disassemble or attempt to disassemble the keyboard.
•Do not crush, deform or tap on the keyboard.
•Do not use or stop using the device if it is damaged, in particular the power cable.
•Use only USB-C battery chargers to recharge the keyboard.
•Do not put the keyboard in contact with water or other liquids as this might cause short circuits, fires or electric shocks.
•Do not use detergents or liquid solvents on the keyboard. Clean with a soft, dry cloth only. Disconnect the cables before 
cleaning the keyboard.
•Do not use or position the keyboard close to sources of heat. Keep it protected from magnetic fields. 
•The battery in this product cannot be replaced by the user. Do not attempt to open the device or remove the battery, as this 
could cause malfunctioning or seriously damage the product.
•Please contact your local waste disposal authority to remove the battery in the event of disposal of the device. The battery 
contained in the device was designed for use during the whole life of the product.
•In certain cases, using this device can prevent medical devices from working properly (e.g. pacemakers)

IT

PAIRING CON TABLET
Associare la tastiera al tablet è semplice, basta seguire i seguenti passaggi:
1-Inserire il tablet della custodia
2-Attivare la connessione pairing sul tablet. 
3-Azionare il pulsante ON/OFF verso l’alto per accendere la tastiera. La luce Blu della batteria si accende e spegne per indicare 
che è carica.
4-Premere il tasto "FN + C"  fino a quando la luce blu BT si accende a intermittenza, la tastiera è pronta per essere associata.
5-Cerca il nome della tastiera (Keyboard) sul dispositivo per associarla. La Luce BT si ferma per poi spegnersi ad accoppiamento 
effettuato.
6-Seleziona il sistema operativo del tablet.
1.Android: premi simultaneamente FN+Android (W) per 3 secondi.
2.Windows: premi simultaneamente FN+Win (E) per 3 secondi.
3.IOS: premi simultaneamente FN+Ios (Q) per 3 secondi.
7-Ora la tastiera è associata e pronta all’uso.

Non è necessario associare la tastiera al tablet ogni volta che il tablet si spegne.
Per rimuovere l’associazione al dispositivo eliminare «Keyboard» tra i salvati nell’elenco dei dispositivi associati.

La custodia con tastiera entra automaticamente in stanby per risparmiare energia. Il trackpad entra in modalità standby dopo 
30 secondi di inattività, mentre la tastiera entra in modalità standby dopo 10 minuti di inattività. Per uscire dalla modalità di 
sospensione, premere un tasto qualsiasi sulla tastiera.

INFORMAZIONI SULLA RICARICA 
Per caricare la testiera, seguire i seguenti passaggi:
•Collegare il cavo USB-C ad un caricabatterie da 5V
•In fase di carica si accenderà una spia di colore rossa
•Quando la spia si spegne, la testiera è carica
SICUREZZA E AVVERTENZE
•Tenere il dispositivo fuori dalla portata dei bambini di età inferiore a 12 anni.
•Non tentare di riparare la tastiera. Rivolgersi a un professionista per eventuali riparazioni.
•Non smontare o tentare di smontare la tastiera.
•Non schiacciare, deformare o picchiettare sulla tastiera.
•Non utilizzare o smettere di utilizzare l’apparecchio se è danneggiato, in particolare il cavo di alimentazione.
•Utilizzare solo caricabatterie USB-C per ricaricare la tastiera.
•Non mettere la tastiera a contatto con acqua o altri liquidi perché potrebbero causare cortocircuiti, incendi o scosse elettriche.
•Non utilizzare detergenti o solventi liquidi sulla tastiera. Pulire solo con un panno morbido e asciutto. Scollegare i cavi prima di pulire la tastiera.
•Non utilizzare o posizionare la tastiera in prossimità di fonti di calore. Tienila al riparo dai campi magnetici. 
•Questo prodotto ha all’interno una batteria non sostituibile dell’utente, non tentare di aprire il dispositivo o rimuovere la 
batteria, questo può causare malfunzionamenti e danneggiare seriamente il prodotto.
•In caso di smaltimento del prodotto si prega di contattare il locale ente di smaltimento rifiuti per effettuare la rimozione 
della batteria. La batteria contenuta all’interno del dispositivo è stata progettata per poter essere utilizzata durante tutto il 
ciclo di vita del prodotto.
•L’utilizzo del dispositivo può in alcuni casi interferire con il corretto funzionamento di dispositivi medicali (es. Pacemaker)

SPIA INDICATRICE DI MAIUSCOLE:
La spia accesa indica che le maiuscole sono attive.
La spia spenta indica che le maiuscole non sono attive.

PORTA DI RICARICA USB-C
USB-C CHARGING PORT

ACCENSIONE/SPEGNIMENTO
POWER ON/OFF

SPIA INDICATRICE PER PARING:
La spia lampeggiante indica che la tastiera sta cercando un dispositivo a cui associarsi.

SPIA INDICATRICE STATO CARICA:
Luce blu: la batteria si sta scaricando
Luce rossa: la batteria è in carica
Luce spenta: la batteria è carica

CHARGING STATUS INDICATOR LIGHT:
Blue light: the battery is discharging.
Red light: the battery is charging.
Light off: the battery is fully charged.Luce spenta: la batteria è carica

SPIA INDICATRICE STATO BATTERIA:
Quando si accende la tastiera se non si illumina è necessario caricare il dispositivo.
Se lampeggia in blue per qualche secondo la batteria è carica.

BATTERY STATUS INDICATOR LIGHT:
When turning on the keyboard, if the light does not turn on, the device needs to be 
charged.
If it flashes blue for a few seconds, the battery is charged.

PAIRING INDICATOR LIGHT:
The flashing light indicates that the keyboard is searching for a device to pair with.

CAPS LOCK INDICATOR LIGHT:
The light on indicates that Caps Lock is active.
The light off indicates that Caps Lock is not active.

F1: SILENZIOSO
FN+ F2: ABBASSA VOLUME
F3: AUMENTA VOLUME
F4: BRANO PRECEDENTE
F5: AVVIO/PAUSA
F6: BRANO SUCCESSIVO
F7: BLOCCA SCHERMO
F8: TASTIERA VIRTUALE
F9: MODIFICA MODALITÀ DI INPUT
F10: CERCA
F11: SCREENSHOT
F12: STATO DELLA BATTERIA

F1: SILENT
F2: VOLUME DOWN
F3: VOLUME UP
F4: PREVIOUS TRACK
F5: START/PAUSE
F6: NEXT TRACK
F7: LOCK SCREEN
F8: VIRTUAL KEYBOARD
F9: CHANGE INPUT MODE
F10: FIND
F11: SCREENSHOT
F12: BATTERY LEVEL

KEYBOARD SHORTCUTS SCELTA RAPIDA TASTIERA

ABS                                 
280mAh 
33 hours 
1 years 
4.2 V 
 
270mA 
USB-C 
2 hours 
5V   1A(MAX) 
≤15mAh  
2.4G 
10 metres 
-10°+55°
2402-2480MHz
6 dBm

ABS                                 
280mAh 
33 hours 
1 years 
4.2 V 
 
270mA 
USB-C 
2 hours 
5V   1A(MAX) 
≤15mAh  
2.4G 
10 metres 
-10°+55°
2402-2480MHz
6 dBmTECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

KEYBOARD MATERIAL

BATTERY CAPACITY

BATTERY LIFE IN USE

BATTERY LIFE

MAX. BATTERY VOLTAGE

BATTERY CELL

MAX. CHARGE CURRENT

CHARGING PORT

CHARGING TIME 

USB-C INPUT

MAX. TRANSMITTED OUTPUT POWER

FREQUENCY 

CONNECTION DISTANCE

TEMPERATURE

OPERATION FREQUENCY: 

MAX. RF OUTPUT POWER:

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
MATERIALE TASTIERA

CAPACITÀ BATTERIA

DURATA BATTERIA IN USO

DURATA DELLA BATTERIA

VOLTAGGIO MAX BATTERIA

CELLA DELLA BATTERIA

CORRENTE DI CARICA MASSIMA

PORTA DI RICARICA

TEMPO DI RICARICA 

AUTONOMIA DI CARICA

INPUT USB-C

POTENZA DI USCITA MASSIMA TRASMESSA

FREQUENZA

DISTANZA DI CONNESSIONE

TEMPERATURA

FREQUENZA DI OPERAZIONE

MAX. RF OUTPUT POWER
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EN -  Cellularline S.p.A declares that this wireless keyboard 
complies with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The complete text of the declaration of conformity is available 
at the following Internet address: https://www.cellularline.
com/en/dichiarazione-conformita Cellularline S.p.A also decla-
res that this wireless pen complies with Directive 2011/65/EU 
updated by 2015/863/EU.

IT – Cellularline S.p.A dichiara che questa tastiera wireless è
conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE.
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità è disponbile al 
seguente indirizzo internet : www.cellularline.com/_/declaration-of-conformity. 
Cellularline S.p.A dichiara altresì che questa tastiera wireless
è conforme alla direttiva 2011/65/EU aggiornata dalla
2015/863/EU.

EN - INFORMATION ON THE STATUTORY WARRANTY
Our products are covered by a statutory warranty against 
conformity defects in accordance with applicable national 
consumer protection laws.

IT -  INFORMAZIONI SULLA GARANZIA LEGALE
I nostri prodotti sono coperti da garanzia legale per i difetti 
di conformità secondo quanto previsto dalle leggi nazionali 
applicabili a tutela del consumatore.

EN - INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSAL OF DEVICES FOR DOMESTIC 
USE (Applicable The bin symbol shown on the product or on 
instructions indicates that the product must not be disposed of with 
other domestic refuse at the end of its lifecycle. To prevent possible 
harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste 
disposal, please separate this product from other types of wastes 
and recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of 
material resources.
Domestic users should contact the sales point where they purchased 
the product or their local office for information on recycling and 
safe disposal of this product. Business users should contact their 
supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase 
contract. This product should not be disposed of together with other 
commercial waste.
Do no dispose of batteries used to operate the product in normal 
household waste. For more information, contact your local waste 
disposal authority. This product has a non-replaceable user battery 
inside, do not attempt to open the device or remove the battery, this 
may cause malfunction and seriously damage the product.
In case of disposal of the product, please contact your local waste 
disposal agency to carry out battery removal. The battery contained 
within the device is designed to be used throughout the life cycle 
of the product.

IT - ISTRUZIONI PER LO SMALTIMENTO DI APPARECCHIATURE PER 
UTENTI DOMESTICI (Applicabile in paesi dell’Unione Europea e in 
quelli con sistemi di raccolta differenziata)
Il marchio riportato sul prodotto o sulla sua documentazione indica 
che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici al 
termine del ciclo di vita. Per evitare eventuali danni all’ambiente o 
alla salute causati dall’inopportuno smaltimento dei rifiuti, si invita 
l’utente a separare questo prodotto da altri tipi di rifiuti e di riciclarlo 
in maniera responsabile per favorire il riutilizzo sostenibile delle 
risorse materiali.
Gli utenti domestici sono invitati a contattare il rivenditore presso 
il quale e stato acquistato il prodotto o l’ufficio locale preposto per 
tutte le informazioni relative alla raccolta differenziata e al riciclaggio 
per questo tipo di prodotto. Gli utenti aziendali sono invitati a 
contattare il proprio fornitore e verificare I termini e le condizioni 
del contratto di acquisto. Questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito 
unitamente ad altri rifiuti commerciali.
Questo prodotto ha all’interno una batteria non sostituibile 
dell’utente, non tentare di aprire il dispositivo o rimuovere la 
batteria, questo può causare malfunzionamenti e danneggiare 
seriamente il prodotto.
In caso di smaltimento del prodotto si prega di contattare il locale 
ente di smaltimento rifiuti per effettuare la rimozione della batteria. 
La batteria contenuta all’interno del dispositivo è stata progettata 
per poter essere utilizzata durante tutto il ciclo di vita del prodotto.
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